## ACT 40

A Bill for an Act to Amend Act 30, Session Laws of Hawaii 1962.

Be it Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The unexpended balance of the appropriation of \$750,000 provided by subsection B.2.a., section 1, Act 30, Session Laws of Hawaii 1962, said balance being \$432,910.68, may be used for the following purposes: Land development construction to include roads, sewerage systems, water distribution systems, major storm drainage systems, structures, fill for low areas and street lighting for the Waimanalo Development Plan and any necessary undertakings which will enable or facilitate land comprising Bellows Air Force Station to be returned or made available to the State.

SECTION 2. The unexpended balance of the appropriation of \$683,556 provided by subsection B.2.b., section 1, Act 30, Session Laws of Hawaii 1962, said unexpended balance being \$683,556, may be used for the following purposes: Roads, water, utilities, buildings and other purposes necessary to develop Sand Island or any other site designated for business, industrial and possible transshipment uses in connection with the development of a Foreign Trade Zone Complex and related industrial uses, including any cost necessary to enable the State to use Pier 39 and adjoining areas; for acquisition of a portion of the Snug Harbor complex at Kapalama Military Reservation.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved April 28, 1964.) S.B. 22.